BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
Station Operations Manual
Station Sets
SECTION C38.026
Issue 2, December, 1961
AT&TCo Standard
KEY TELEPHONE SETS
DIAL RESTRICTION
USING 4208 DIODE
1.00 GENERAL
1.01 This section describes a method to prevent
dialing- on certain lines on a multibutton key
telephone set while permitting- dialing on others.
1.02 To accomplish this, a 420B diode is placed
across pulsing- contacts of dial. The diode
will pass or block current depending on the pol­
arity of the line. When arrow on diode is pointed
toward ring- side of line (negative battery), pol­
arity is such that line current will conduct, thus
shunting- pulsing contact.
1.03 Each application of the diode must be in-
vestig-ated locally to ensure that there is no
change in line polarity during the dialing interval.
It should be noted that in any tandem dialing sit­
uation where polarity on the line to the station
becomes reversed, further dialing will be prevent­
ed, immediately. This could occur if a trunk or
tie line supplying battery to the station is inad­
vertently reversed or returns reversed battery
supervision when further dialing is still required.
For this reason the dialing traffic path should be
checked for proper polarity at the time of diode
installation.
1.04 Dial restriction of individual lines on a key
telephone set will depend on the polarity of
the line on each key. In this discussion it is assum­
ed that battery is on ring and ground is on tip of
each line.
1.05 This section is reissued to permit the 420B
diode to be connected so that the minimum
number of lines terminating on a key telephone
set need be reversed to restrict dialing on an as­
signed line or lines.
1.06 Due to extensive changes marginal arrows
have been omitted.
2.00 INSTALLATION
400-Type Key Set
2.01 Connect 420B diode between Y and BK ter­
minals of the dial on 400-type key sets (see
Fig. 1 and 2).
2.02 Assume battery on ring ground on tip of
dialing circuit. With diode poled so that
arrow is pointed toward BK terminal (see Fig.
2), diode will conduct current and all lines will be
restricted. Reverse tip and ring of line, or lines,
on which dialing is required. This will remove
shunt from across pulsing contacts on these lines.
2.03 With arrow on diode pointed toward the Y
terminal (see Fig. 2), no line will be re­
stricted. Reverse tip and ring of line, or lines, on
whick dialing is to be restricted. This will shunt
the pulsing contacts on these lines.
2.04 Terminate diode so that the least number of
lines will have to be reversed.
Note: Make sure bare leads of the diode do
not come into contact with case of network,
with terminals, or with other components of
the set. Use insulating sleeving if necessary.
iCI American Telephone and Telegraph Company, 1961
Printed in U.S. A. Page 1
SECTION C38.026
4208 DIODE 500-Type Key Sets
2.05 Connec1 420B diode beh,·een F and RR ter­
minals of 1hc network on GOO-type key sets
(see Fig. ;~ and -!).
2.06 Assume negative battery is on ring and
ground is on tip of dialing circuit. With the
arrow on diode pointing toward RR terminal, all
lines will be restricted. Reverse tip and ring of
line, or lines, on which dialing is required. This
will remove shunt from across pulsing contacts
on these line:-;.
2.07 With arrow on diode pointed toward F ter-
minal, no line will be restricted. Reverse tip
and ring of line, or lines, on which dialing is to
be restricted. This will shu nt pulsing contacts on
these lines.
Fig. 1 - 400-Type Set with 4208 Diode
2.08 Terminate diode on network so that the
least number of lines will have to be re­
versed.
Page 2
TO CAPACITOR INDUCTION SWITCH
PICK UP COIL ASSEMBLY
KEYS
( BR- BL )
'
RING ( - ) R R ( R )
( R)
(S-RI
(BKI
( BK )
(BR- Y)
J NOTE I
TIP(+)G L2Y (Y)
0
.\'ole I: RPad 2.01, 2.03, and 2.04 in text of this section.
:Vote 2: Rt>ad 2.01 , 2.02, and 2.04 in text of this section.
DIAL
5HB OR
6A
w
BB
~ 0
Fig . 2 - 400-Type Key Set, 4208 Diode Connections
HAND SET
F TYPE
IWI •[ (R) R
(BK) BK
4208
DIODE
NOTE 2
-------·---
• For stations operating on key telephone
system I A I, reverse tip and ring of line con­
ducton; of mounting cord at connecting
block. Where set cord is equipped with a
50-conductor plug, reverse tip and ring at
free end of cable.
• For stations operating on key telephone
system lA, reverse tip and ring of line
ahead of common equipment. This is done
to avoid failure of holding feature.
Note: To avoid hell tap. transpose line ringer
leads at stations that have tip and ring of
lines reversed.
3.00 TESTING
3.01 Test for line restriction or nonrestriction,
as necessary.
ISS 2, SECTION C38.026
4209 DIODE
3.02 Refer to C Section entitled Procedures to be
Followed When Working on Circuits Con­
taining Diodes, Varistors, or Transistors before
attempting tests on the 420B diode. Fig. 3- 500-Type Set with 4208 Diode
TO
PICK UP
KEYS
RING(-)S-Y
TIP(+) G
SWITCH
ASSEMBLY
DIAL
OFF
NORMAL
!S-RI
(S-BKI
!WI
(WI
NETWORK
4258
.'\"ole 1: Read 2.05, 2.0fi and 2.08 in text of this section.
Note 2 : Read 2.07 and 2.08 in t ext of this se<:tion.
GN
Fig. 4- 500-Type Key Set, 4208 Diode Connections
HAND SET
G TYPE
Page 3
3 Pages